B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 2nd day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a public school.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken:
7 acres I rood 17 perches.

Being Section 3 of Block X of Tauranga Survey District, and being formerly part of Allotments 4, 5, 18, and 62 of the Suburbs of Tauranga, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 781, folio 246 (Auckland Land Revistry) Land Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 31/1204.)

Consenting to Land being taken for a Public School in Block IX, Katikati Survey District, Tauranga County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a public school.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: II acres 3 roods 24.3 perches.

Being part of the land on D.P. 8687, being part Allotment 47,
Tahawai Parish.

Situated in Block IX, Katikati Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33498.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 127198, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 31/722/1.)

Consenting to Land being taken for a Hospital in the Borough of Roxburgh

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1948

Present:

THR RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a hospital.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :—

A. R. P.

Section 2, Block XVIII, Town of Roxburgh, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 5, folio 141 (Otago Land Registry).

Under the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 326, folio 50 (Otago Land Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 24/1327/31)

Consenting to Land being taken for a Public School in Block X, Directing the Sale of Stopped Government Road in Block VII, Puniu Tauranga Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 2nd day of June, 1948

Present:
The Right Hon. P. Fraser presiding in Council

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the pieces of stopped Government road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of stopped Government road directed to be sold :-

Adjoining

Part Allotment 74, Puniu Parish, on D.P. 26774. Road adjoining Allotments 304, 310, and 311, Town of Kihikihi. 0.39 0 0 29

0 2 5·1. Allotments 304, 310, and 311, Town of Kihikihi.

Situated in Block VII, Puniu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 33016.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123749, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green, edged green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 70/2/8/0/2.)

The Northern Side of Portion of Rogers Street, in the Borough of Blenheim, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Blenheim Borough Council on the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, viz.:—

"The Blenheim Borough Council, being the local authority "The Blenheim Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the roads in the Borough of Blenheim, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the northern side of portion of Rogers Street fronting the southern portion of part Section 6, District of Omaka, Borough of Bienheim, and contained in Certificate of Title, Volume 32, folio 234";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the northern side of the portion of Rogers Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-lines of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE

THE northern side of all that portion of street situated in the Marlborough Land District, Borough of Blenheim, known as Rogers Street, fronting part Section 6, District of Omaka. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 127201, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2568.)

The North-western Side of Portion of Unnamed Road, in the County of Franklin, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion.